UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2058

| 1 | A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Margery |
|----|--|
| 2 | Evans Arnold. |
| 3 | WHEREAS, Margery Evans Arnold was born in 1921 in Charleston, South |
| 4 | Carolina to the late E. Earl and Maude Glasgow Evans; and |
| 5 | WHEREAS, after moving to Knoxville, Tennessee, Margery Arnold graduated |
| 6 | from Knoxville Central High School in 1938. She continued her education by briefly |
| 7 | attending Western College in Oxford, Ohio before transferring to the University of |
| 8 | Tennessee to graduate in 1942; and |
| 9 | WHEREAS, Margery Arnold interned at Massachusetts General Hospital before |
| 10 | moving to Kingston, Tennessee to work as a registered dietician at Tennessee Eastman |
| 11 | cafeteria; and |
| 12 | WHEREAS, while working at Eastman, Margery Arnold met her husband, Walter |
| 13 | Klinton Arnold, and they joined their lives together in 1945. She shared her life with him |
| 14 | until his death in 2001; and |
| 15 | WHEREAS, Margery Arnold served her community as an active member of St. |
| 16 | Paul's Episcopal parish for many years and was a founding member of St. Timothy's |
| 17 | parish. She was active in Altar Guild and the youth groups for both churches; and |
| 18 | WHEREAS, Margery Arnold volunteered at Holston Valley Community Hospital, |
| 19 | teaching prenatal care classes. She also used her knowledge to serve area nursing homes |
| 20 | as a consulting dietician; and |
| 21 | WHEREAS, planning and traveling with her husband Walter extensively through |
| 22 | Europe and North America were a delight to her; and |
| 23 | WHEREAS, Margery Arnold departed this earthly life on February 23, 2019 |
| 24 | leaving her family, her friends, and her community in solemn mourning; and |
| 25 | WHEREAS, Margery Arnold is preceded in death by her husband, Walter Klinton |
| 26 | Arnold. She is survived by her two sons, Dr. David Arnold and his wife Rose, and Dr. |
| 27 | Graham Arnold; five grandchildren, Dr. Ellen Fenzel Arnold, Klinton Evans Arnold and |

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2058

- 1 wife Kelley, James Skidmore Arnold and wife Erin, Dr. Edith Arnold Sullivan and
- 2 husband Alec, and James Franklin Arnold and wife Michelle; four great grandchildren,
- 3 Annie, Clyde, Aubrey, and Mason;
- 4 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 5 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 6 Kentucky:
- 7 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 8 sympathies upon the passing of Margery Evans Arnold and extend heartfelt condolences
- 9 to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 11 memory of Margery Evans Arnold.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 13 Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery.